
 
 

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2024 
 

 
A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on TUESDAY, 

12 MARCH 2024 at 10.00 am. 

All attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded, and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days. 

 

N MCKINLAY, 
Director Corporate Governance, 
 
1 March 2024 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

2 mins 

 Minute of meeting held on 13 February 2024 to be noted for signature by the 
Chairman. (Copy attached.) 

 
 

5.  Corporate Procurement Strategy 2024/25 (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Finance and Procurement. (Copy attached.)    
6.  Capital Programme 2024/25 - Block Allocations (Pages 37 - 60) 

 
15 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Finance and Procurement. (Copy attached.)    
7.  Self-Catering Legislation Changes (Pages 61 - 76) 

 
10 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Infrastructure and Environment. (Copy 
attached.) 

 
 

8.  Scottish Borders Council's Quarter 3 2023/24 Performance Information 
(Pages 77 - 110) 
 

10 mins 

 Consider report by Director – People, Performance and Change. (Copy  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

attached.)   
9.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  

 
 

 
10.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
11.  Items likely to be Taken in Private  

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

 
12.  Galashiels Town Centre Regeneration  

 
10 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Resilient Communities. (To follow.)    
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors E. Jardine (Chair), C. Cochrane, L. Douglas, 
M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, D. Parker, J. Pirone, 
E. Robson, M. Rowley, F. Sinclair, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel: 01835 826556 
Email: Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of the Blended Meeting of the 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE held in Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells and via Microsoft Teams on 
Tuesday, 13 February 2024 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
Also Present: 
Apologies:- 

Councillors E. Jardine (Chairman), M. Douglas, J. Greenwell,  S. Hamilton,  
D. Parker, E. Robson, M. Rowley, F. Sinclair, R. Tatler, E. Robson,  and T. 
Weatherston.  
Councillor W. McAteer. 
Councillors C. Cochrane, L. Douglas, J. Linehan, J. Pirone and E. Thornton-
Nicol.  

In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Director – Corporate Governance, Director - Finance and 
Procurement, Director- Infrastructure and Environment, Director - Resilient 
Communities, Democratic Team Leader (D. Hall) 

  
 

1. MINUTE   
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 5 December 2023. 
 
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 

 
2 EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE  

There had been ci
[...]
, were included in the report 
and Appendix 4 to the report provided an updated position on key treasury indicators as at 
the 31 December 2023 quarter end.  The information provided was a snapshot at the end 
of quarter 3. There were no concerns to highlight.   The Director – Finance and 
Procurement, Mrs Suzy Douglas, presented the report and responded to questions.  In 
response to a question regarding the proposed level of borrowing, Mrs Douglas explained 
that plans were in place for £30m of borrowing, however further borrowing in 2024/25 was 
expected.  Regarding the anticipated expenditure on Borderlands projects, Mrs Douglas 
undertook to discuss matters and provide an explanation following the meeting.  Members 
commended Mrs Douglas for her work in difficult circumstances and expressed their hope 
that capital could be deployed to fund the provision of utilities and services to industrial 
sites in the future.   

 
DECISION 
AGREED:- 
 
(a) the projected outturn in Appendix 1 to the report as the revised capital 

budget and approved the virements required; 
 
(b) to note the list of block allocations in Appendix 2 to the report and approved 

the required virements;  
 
(c) to note the list of whole project costs detailed in Appendix 3 to the report;  
 
(d) to note the requirement to borrow funding during Q4 of 2023/24 to fund 

capital expenditure as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report; and  
 
(e) to note the update on key Treasury indicators at the 31 December 2023 as 

contained in Appendix 4 to the report.    
 

4. MONITORING OF THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24 
 With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 

there had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – Finance and Procurement 
which provided budgetary control statements for the Council’s General Fund based on 
actual expenditure and income to 31 December 2023 along with explanations of the major 
variances identified between project
[...]
ive Committee – 12th March 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 
 
 
Report by Director – Finance & Procurement 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
12th March 2024 
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the Corporate Procurement Strategy for 

2024/25 ahead of publication. 
 
1.2 The Procurement Reform (Scotland) Act 2014 sets out specific duties for 

contracting bodies (including Local Authorities). These duties include the 
publishing of a procurement strategy and an annual report on delivery of 
the strategy.  The appended Corporate Procurement Strategy for 2024/25 
aligns with the approved Council Plan.  

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee approves the 

Corporate Procurement Strategy as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Executive Committee – 12th March 2024 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Procurement Reform (Scotland) Act 2014 requires any public 

organisation, with an estimated total value of regulated procurement spend 
of £5 million or more (excluding VAT) in a financial year, to prepare and 
publish a procurement strategy. 

 
3.2  The strategy must set out how the Council intends to ensure that its 

procurement activity delivers value for money and contributes to its broader 
aims and objectives. The strategy must comply with the associated 
statutory guidance which lays out the required form, content, monitoring 
and reporting.  

 
3.3  During financial year 2022/23, the last period for which full data is 

available, the Council spent in the region of £200m with third party 
suppliers and providers on goods, services and works. This figure comprises 
both revenue and capital spend. 

 
3.4  The existing procurement strategy expires at the end of financial year 

2023/24. This new strategy will commence from 1st April 2024.  
 
4 CURRENT SITUATION 
 

4.1 The Corporate Procurement Service has a crucial role to play in supporting 
the delivery of the objective
[...]
cial and environmental 
wellbeing of the area 

 

Adding Value to Communities 
through Community Benefits 
or ‘social’ requirements in 
public sector procurement is 
intended to ensure that wider 
local economic and social 
issues are considered when 
delivering construction works, 
service or supplies contracts. 
This is achieved through the 
inclusion of specific clauses 
within contracts known as 
community benefit clauses. 

Page 34



APPENDIX: SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT CHARTER

You can get this document on audio CD, in large print, and various other formats by contacting us at 
the address below.  In addition, contact the address below for information on language translations, 
additional copies, or to arrange for an officer to meet with you to explain any areas of the publication 
that you would like clarified.

PROCUREMENT SERVICES
Scottish Borders Council | Council Headquarters | Newtown St. Boswells | MELROSE | TD6 0SA 
tel: 01835 824000 | email: procurement@scotborders.gov.uk

 Printed in the Scottish Borders. Designed by Scottish Borders Council Graphic Design Section. JD/02/24.

Page 35

mailto:%20procurement%40scotborders.gov.uk?subject=


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive Committee, 12 March 2024 

 

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 – BLOCK ALLOCATIONS 
 
Report by Director of Finance & Procurement 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
12 MARCH 2024 
 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report seeks Executive Committee approval for the proposed 

individual projects and programmes within the various block 
allocations in the 2024/25 Capital Investment Plan. 

 
1.2 Appendices A-Q contain proposals for various projects to be allocated from 

the block allocations.  These overall block allocations were approved in the 
2024/25 Capital Investment Plan at the meeting of Scottish Borders Council 
on 29 February 2024. 

 
1.3 Due to ongoing development of our asset plans, not all projects have been 

fully identified at this point (refer to para 3.3 an
[...]
24 
 

 

 
 
 

SELF-CATERING LEGISLATION CHANGES 
 
 
Report by Director - Infrastructure & Environment 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
12 March 2024 
 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the impact that changes to 

the local taxation of self-catering properties have had on the 
Council’s Trade Waste Collection Service and to recommend a way 
forward. 

 
1.2 The law relating to the local taxation of self-catering properties changed 

with effect from 1st April 2022. 
 
1.3 In order to be classed as a Non-Domestic property and liable for Non-

Domestic rates instead of Council Tax, a self-catering property is now 
required to provide evidence to the Assessor of 70 days of actual letting as 
well as 140 days of intention to let from 2022-23 onwards. 

 
1.4 If the property is not considered by the Assessor to be self-catering it will 

enter the Council Tax Valuation List, at an appropriate valuation band, and 
will be liable for Council Tax. 

 
1.5 The Assessor has reviewed all Self-Catering Properties against the new 

conditions for the financial year 2022/23 and a number have failed to meet 
the new requirements and have been moved from the Valuation Roll to the 
Council Tax Valuation List. 

 
1.6 These properties are now asked to pay Council Tax, which in most cases will 

be more expensive than paying business rates and claiming business rates 
relief (SBBS). 

 
1.7 As a result a number of these properties are requesting a full refund of their 

Trade Waste Contracts for the periods 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
1.8 It is important to recognise this will be an ongoing issue that will change 

from year to year i.e. in future more Self-Catering Properties may not meet 
the new criteria and vice versa. 

 
1.9 The Council needs to agree how it is going to deal with the requests for 

Trade Waste refunds in these instances to ensure consistency and fairness. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 

Executive Committee – 12 March 2024 
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee -   

 
(a) Notes the findings of the report. 
(b) Agrees to implement Option 3 as outlined in Sections 8 and 9. 

 
 
 

  

Page 62



 

Executive Committee – 12 March 2024 
 

3 BACKROUND 
 

3.1 The law relating to the local taxation of self-catering properties changed 
with effect from 1st April 2022. 

 
4 HISTORIC APPROACH 
 

4.1 Prior to the change in legislation: 
 

 Properties operated as Self-Catering accommodation were liable for Non-
Domestic rates, and therefore required to pay for a separate trade waste 
collection/disposal service. 

 
Properties not operated as a Self-Catering Property were liable for Council 
Tax, which includes the provision of domestic waste collection and disposal 
service. 

 
4.2 It is important to note that Non-Domestic rates are significantly cheaper 

than Council Tax. Particularly where property owners have been able to 
claim small business rates relief, which for many will provide 100% relief. 

 
5 WHAT HAS CHANGED? 
 

5.1 In order to be classed as a Non-Domestic property and liable for Non-
Domestic rates instead of Council Tax, a self-catering property is now 
required to provide evidence to the Assessor of 70 days of actual letting as 
well as 140 days of intention to let from 2022-23 onwards. 

 
5.2 If the property is not considered by the Assessor to be self-catering it will 

enter the Council Tax Valuation List, at an appropriate valuation band, and 
will be liable for Council Tax. 

 
5.3 The legislation requires that the entry to the Council Tax Valuation List is to 

be made retrospectively. 
 

6 CURRENT TRADE WASTE POSITION 
 

6.1 In 2019 only 41 out 697 Self-Catering properties on the Valuation Roll for 
the Scottish Borders had a trade waste contract with the Council.  The 
assumption was that most of these properties were disposing of their waste 
for free as part of the household waste collection service. 

 
6.2 Following a report to APWG in September 2019 it was agreed that Waste 

Services should contact all Self-Catering Properties shown in the Valuation 
Roll and require them to arrange a trade waste collection with the Council or 
an alternative provider. 

 
6.3 As a result, we have increased the number of self-catering properties with a 

Council trade waste contract from 41 (2019) to 563 (2023), which equates 
to a current income of £144,800 per annum. 

 
 
 
7 IMPACT ON TRADE WASTE SERVICE 

Page 63



 

Executive Committee – 12 March 2024 
 

 
7.1 The Assessor has reviewed all Self-Catering Properties against the new 

conditions for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
7.2 A number have failed to meet the new requirements and have been moved 

from the Valuation Roll to the Council Tax Valuation List.  The property 
owners are now being asked to pay Council Tax, which in most cases will be 
more expensive than paying business rates and claiming business rates 
relief (SBBS). 

 
7.3 The challenge for Waste Services is that the property owners are now 

requesting a full refund of their Trade Waste Contracts for the periods 
2022/23 and 2023/24.  The view being taken by these property owners is 
that Council Tax includes a waste collection service so they should not be 
paying twice for the same service.  In short, they would not have taken out 
Trade Waste Contracts had they known they would be paying Council Tax. 

 
7.4 It is important to note that this is an ongoing issue which will change from 

year to year i.e., in future more Self-Catering Properties may not meet the 
new criteria and vice versa.  To add to the complication this designation will 
be applied annually in retrospect. 

 
8 OPTIONS 
  

8.1 The Council needs to agree an approach to dealing with the requests for 
Trade Waste refunds, going forwards.  Three options have been considered 
as detailed in the table below. 

 
Option Pros Cons 

Option 1 

Refund the Trade Waste 
Contracts in full. 

The property owner is 
[...]
t April 2022. 
 
The Assessor has reviewed all Self-Catering Properties 
against the new conditions for the financial year 2022/23 
and a number have failed to meet the new requirements 
and have been moved from the Valuation Roll to the 
Council Tax Valuation List. 
 
As a result a number of these properties are requesting a 
full refund of their Trade Waste Contracts for the periods 
2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
The Council needs to agree how it is going to deal with the 
requests for Trade Waste refunds in these instances to 
ensure consistency and fairness. 
 
The recommendation is to refund the cost of Trade Waste 
Contracts taken out by the owners of properties who failed 
to meet the requirements. 

P
age 69



 

Executive Committee – 12 March 2024 
 

D. Service Area: 
Department: 

Waste Services 
Infrastructure & Environment 

E. Lead Officer: 
(Name and job title) 

Ross Sharp-Dent 
Waste & Passenger Transport Manager 

F. Other Officers/Partners involved: 
(List names, job titles and organisations) 
 

Joyce Dickey – Trade Waste Officer 
Iain Davidson - HR 
  

 
G. Date(s) IIA completed: 
 

30th November 2023 

Section 2 Will there be any impacts as a result of the relationship between this proposal and other policies? 

Yes / No (please delete as applicable) 

If yes, - please state here: 
 
 

Section 3 Legislative Requirements 

3.1 Relevance to the Equality Duty: 
 
Do you believe your proposal has any relevance under the Equality Act 2010? No 
(If you believe that your proposal may have some relevance – however small please indicate yes.  If there is no effect, please enter “No” and go 
to Section 3.2.) 
 

Equality Duty Reasoning: 
A. Elimination of discrimination (both direct & indirect), 
victimisation and harassment.  (Will the proposal discriminate? Or 
help eliminate discrimination?) 
 

 

B. Promotion of equality of opportunity?  
(Will your proposal help or hinder the Council with this) 

 

P
age 70



 

Executive Committee – 12 March 2024 
[...]
ONS 
 
2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee:-  

(a) Notes the Quarter 3 2023/24 Council Plan Key Milestones and 
Performance Indicators Report in Appendix 1. 

(b) Notes the Quarter 3 2023/24 Community Action Team 
Performance Report in Appendix 2. 

 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance


Executive Committee – 12 March 2024     

3 BACKGROUND TO SBC PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2023/24 
 

Quarterly Council Plan Performance Report 
 
3.1 The Q3 Performance Milestones and Performance Indicators Report shows 

progress made against the Council Plan milestones and performance 
indicators for quarter 3.  The report is shown in Appendix 1. 
 

3.2 Work continues on updating and maintaining performance indicators for the 
future.  

 
Community Action Team Performance Report 
 
3.3 The Community Action Team Performance Report has been updated to 

reflect Quarter 3 of 2023/24.  It is shown in Appendix 2. 
 
 
4     COUNCIL PLAN – SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

 
3.4 The 16 milestones reported in this quarter shows that 9 of them have 

been achieved as planned. There was 1 milestone which has been 
rescheduled to a future quarter and there were 6 milestones which have 
been partly completed and work will continue on them.   

 
3.5 Of the 91 indicators presented 65 are in a good position of which 14 are 

particularly positive.  15 are highlighted as areas of focus for improvement 
and 11 information only figures which provide context to some of the 
performance indicators are also shown in the report. 

 
3.6 A summary of the performance in the year to date is shown by Council 

Plan Theme with a range of performance across the different themes. 
 

3.7 A Dashboard via Power BI has been developed which allows the public to 
access data about any Performance Indicator that they wish to see.  The 
dashboard can be viewed from this link: Our performance as a Council: 2018-19 
onwards | Scottish Borders Council (scotborders.gov.uk)         

 
 
5 COMMUNITY ACTION TEAM – SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY AND IMPACT 
 

5.1 The Community Action Team (CAT) has been operating at full strength 
since 1st June and the upturn in the statistics since that date is notable, 
particularly for High Visibility Foot Patrols and Mobile Patrols hours. 

    
 
6 IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 Financial 

There are no costs attached to any of the recommendations contained in 
this report. 
 

6.2 Risk and Mitigations 

Page 78

https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/20063/performance/873/our_performance_as_a_council_201819_onwards/1
https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/20063/performance/873/our_performance_as_a_council_201819_onwards/1


Executive Committee – 12 March 2024     

Effective performance management arrangements will ensure that services, 
and those providing services on behalf of SBC, are aware of any 
weaknesses and can take corrective action in a timely manner, therefore 
mitigating any risks more effectively.  The Council’s Risk Management Policy 
and framework ensures that all services, and services delivered by third 
parties, identify and manage risks to the achievement of their objectives, 
with senior management providing appropriate levels of oversight. 
Performance should be enhanced by having robust risk management 
arrangements in place.   

 
6.3 Integrated Impact Assessment 

There are no adverse equality/diversity implications.  Performance reporting 
may help the Council to identify and address any equality / diversity issues 
and improve processes and procedures. 

 
6.4 Sustainable Development Goals 

Economic, social and environmental impact of SBC actions can be monitored 
more effectively if there are effective performance reporting arrangements 
in place. 
 

6.5 Climate Change 

There are no significant Climate Change effects arising from the proposals 
contained in this report. 
 

6.6 R
[...]
nt and 11 information only figures which provide context to 

some of the performance indicators are also shown in the report.

9 1 6

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Milestone Summary

Target met Resheduled to future Not yet complete

The 16 milestones reported in this quarter shows that 9 of them have 

been achieved as planned. There was 1 milestone which has been 

rescheduled to a future quarter and there were 6 milestones which have 

been partly completed and work will continue on them.  

Summary

P
age 83



Annual SummarySummary of Performance Year to Date

3

3 15

5

0% 50% 100%

Milestones

Performance Indicators

8

1 35

9

0

0% 50% 100%

Milestones

Performance Indicators

10

12 21

1

5

0% 50% 100%

Milestones

Performance Indicators

10 34

2

0% 50% 100%

Milestones

Performance Indicators

3

13 11

7

19

0% 50% 100%

Milestones

Performance Indicators

5

10 27

2

21

0% 50% 100%

Milestones

Performance Indicators

For the milestones green indicates that the milestone was achieved as planned; orange reflects milestones that have not been completed as planned, or that have 
been rescheduled for a future date. For performance indicators green shows areas where performance has been notably positive; white reflects areas that are 
performing as we would expect, and orange indicates performance levels that are a focus for improvement.

P
age 84



Commission/Undertake a regional climate risk assessment with 
Edinburgh and South-East Scotland City Region partners to ensure our 
region is resilient to climate impacts and extreme weather events

Agree a Scottish Borders Energy Investment Plan Pilot 
through the Borderlands Energy Master Plan to invest in, 
test and develop robust, affordable and sustainable local 
energy systems

Desired Outcomes linked to this Milestone

• An approach to energy in the Scottish Borders which is robust, affordable and does not 
contribute to climate change

Desired Outcomes linked to this Milestone

• 
[...]
8 Scottish Borders Council's Quarter 3 2023/24 Performance Information
	Approved by
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 1 Milestones & PIs Q3 2023-24 - Executive Committee - 12 March 2024
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26

	Item No. 8 - Appendix 2 CAT Report Q3 2023-24 - Executive Committee - 12 March 2024
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4





Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of the Blended Meeting of the 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE held in Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells and via Microsoft Teams on 
Tuesday, 12 March 2024 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
Apologies:- 

Councillors E. Jardine (Chairman), L. Douglas, M. Douglas, C. Hamilton, S. 
Hamilton, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, D. Parker, J. Pirone, M. Rowley, R. 
Tatler, F. Sinclair, E. Thornton-Nicol, and T. Weatherston. 
Councillors C. Cochrane, J. Greenwell and E. Robson  

In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Director – Corporate Governance, Director – Education & 
Lifelong Learning,  Director - Finance and Procurement, Director- 
Infrastructure and Environment, Director – People, Performance & Change, 
Director - Resilient Communities, Democratic Team Leader (D. Hall) 

  
 

1. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held 13 February 2024. 
  
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. CORPORATE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2024/25  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – Finance and Procurement 
which sought approval of the Corporate Procurement Strategy for 2024/25 ahead of 
publication.  The Procurement Reform (Scotland) Act 2014 set out specific duties for 
contracting bodes (including Local Authorities).  Those duties included the publishing of a 
procurement strategy and an annual report on delivery of the strategy. The Corporate 
Procurement Strategy for 2024/25 aligned with the approved Council Plan.  The Director 
Finance and Procurement, Mrs Suzy Douglas, presented the report and responded to 
questions.  In response to a question regarding plans for future meet the supplier events, 
Mrs Douglas confirmed that planning for future events was ongoing.  Mrs Douglas 
undertook to explore whether it would be possible to present the community benefit of 
specific contracts in future reports.  Regarding spend in the report listed as not 
categorised, Mrs Douglas explained that due to the wide range of different types of 
contracts the data would be too expansive to display in the report.  Members welcomed 
the report.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Corporate Procurement Strategy as contained in Appendix 
1.  
 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 - BLOCK ALLOCATIONS  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director- Finance and Procurement 
which sought approval for the proposed individual projects and programmes within the 
various block allocations in the 2024/25 Capital Investment Plan.  Appendices A-Q to the 
report contained proposals for various projects to be allocated from the block allocations. 
Those overall block allocations were approved in the 2024/25 Capital Investment Plan at 
the meeting of Scottish Borders Council on 29 February 2024.  Due to ongoing 
development of asset plans, not all projects had been fully identified and when that 
information was available it would be brought for consideration as part of the quarterly 
monitoring reports. In response to a question regarding Jedburgh Grammer Campus 
demolition costs, the Chief Executive provided assurance that a report would be 
presented to the Committee once final tender costs were known.  The demolition would 



not proceed until that report had been approved.  Regarding the £170k allocation to 
Council HQ building upgrade works, the Director Infrastructure and Environment, Mr John 
Curry, explained that as pat of the Council’s drive to rationalise its estate further 
investment in the Headquarters building was planned in areas where services would be 
co-located into shared facilities. It was highlighted that certain projects within the play area 
blocks had the potential to slip to later years.  In response to a question regarding Selkirk 
High School refurbishment spend, the Director Education and Lifelong Learning, Mrs 
Lesley Munro, explained through investment the current provision could be improved to a 
comparable standard in layout and design to more modern schools. The Chief Executive 
outlined that future capital spending plans involving buildings were likely to be curtailed 
due to budgetary pressures and the Council needed to look to adapt its buildings rather 
than replace them where possible. In response to a question in relation to the Peebles 
flood protection project Mr Curry confirmed that the project was at an early stage with no 
concerns that it would not proceed. Mr Curry confirmed that an update would be provided 
regarding planned installation of solar panels on Council buildings.  The Chief Executive 
confirmed that there were no plans to replace Selkirk high school within current capital 
plans.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the block allocation breakdowns contained in Appendices A-Q 
of the report. 
  
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Rowley declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of 
Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the meeting during the discussion.   
 

4. SELF-CATERING LEGISLATION CHANGES  
There has been circulated copies of a report by the Director Infrastructure and 
Environment which outlined the impact that changes to the local taxation of self-catering 
properties had on the Council’s Trade Waste Collection Service and to recommend a way 
forward. The law relating to the local taxation of self-catering properties changed with 
effect from 1st April 2022. In order to be classed as a Non-Domestic property and liable 
for Non-Domestic rates instead of Council Tax, a self-catering property was now required 
to provide evidence to the Assessor of 70 days of actual letting as well as 140 days of 
intention to let from 2022-23 onwards. If the property was not considered by the Assessor 
to be self-catering it would enter the Council Tax Valuation List, at an appropriate 
valuation band, and would be liable for Council Tax. The Assessor had reviewed all Self-
Catering Properties against the new conditions for the financial year 2022/23 and a 
number had failed to meet the new requirements and had been moved from the Valuation 
Roll to the Council Tax Valuation List.  Those properties were now asked to pay Council 
Tax, which in most cases would be more expensive than paying business rates and 
claiming business rates relief (SBBS).  As a result a number of those properties had 
requested a full refund of their Trade Waste Contracts for the periods 2022/23 and 
2023/24.  It was recognised that this would be an ongoing issue that would change from 
year to year i.e. in future more Self-Catering Properties may not meet the new criteria and 
vice versa.  The Council needed to agree how it was going to deal with the requests for 
Trade Waste refunds in those instances to ensure consistency and fairness. The Waste 
and Passenger Transport Manager, Mr Ross Sharp-Dent, presented the report and 
responded to Members questions. In response to a question regarding when the 
legislative change was communicated to trade waste contract holders, Mr Sharp-Dent 
explained that whilst the change came into effect from April 2022 the Council had yet to 
make a decision regarding whether to refund those who had taken out trade waste 
contracts or not. Communications would be sent to the relevant parties once future 
arrangements were agreed. Members agreed that Option 3 in the report was the most 
prudent course of action and highlighted that effective communication with contract 
holders was extremely important.  

  
DECISION 



AGREED to:-  
  
(a)        note the report; and 
  
(b)       implement Option 3 outlined in the report.  
 

5. SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL'S QUARTER 3 2023/24 PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION  
With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of the meeting held on 5 December 2023, 
there had been circulated copies of a report by the Director People, Performance and 
Change which presented a summary of Scottish Borders Council’s Quarter 3 2023/24 
performance information.  The information contained I the report would be made available 
on the SBC website at www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance. The Director People, 
Performance and Change, Mrs Clair Hepburn, presented the report and highlighted that 
the 16 milestones reported in the quarter showed that 9 of them had been achieved as 
planned.  There was 1 milestone which had been rescheduled to a future quarter and 
there were 6 milestones which had been partly completed and work would continue on 
them.  Of the 91 indicators presented 65 were in a good position of which 14 were 
particularly positive.  15 were highlighted as areas of focus for improvement and 11 
information only figures which provided context to some of the performance indicators. 
The Community Action Team (CAT) had been operating at full strength since 1st June 
and the upturn in the statistics since that date was notable, particularly for High Visibility 
Foot Patrols and Mobile Patrols hours. In response to a question regarding comparison 
with other Local Authorities, Mr Hepburn explained that the annual report included 
benchmarking data comparisons and the information published online also provided 
significant context to the figures. The Director undertook to explore the inclusion of a quick 
reference guide to allow the public to understand the data in an easier manner.  In 
response to concerns regarding school attendance rates, Mrs Munro explained that each 
school had their own specific plans to improve attendance.  It was agreed that a briefing 
would be organised to outline those plans.  In response to a question regarding the 
number of FOI requests which had been received, Mrs Hepburn confirmed that the 
Council received a considerable number of requests and that they were prioritised based 
upon their due date. The Chairman highlighted that Selkirk High School’s esports team 
had competed in their first ever match.   
  
DECISION 
NOTED:- 
  
(a)        the Quarter 3 2023/24 Council Plan Key Milestones and Performance 

Indicators Report contained in Appendix 1 to the report; and 
  
(b)       the Quarter 3 2023/24 Community Action Team Performance Report 

contained in Appendix 2 to the report.  
 

6. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 8 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 

  
SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS  

 
7. GALASHIELS TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION  

Members considered a report the Director – Resilient Communities and deferred a 
decision on its recommendations.   
 

The meeting concluded at 11.45 am   

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance

